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1.     NATURE OF OPERATIONS 
 
 Braille Energy Systems Inc. (formerly Mincom Capital Inc.) (the “Company” or “BESI”) was incorporated on May 

24, 2011 under the Canada Business Corporations Act. The Company’s shares are listed on the TSX Venture 
Exchange under the symbol BES (formerly MOI). The head office of the Company is located at 945 Princess 
Street, Street, Box #  117, Kingston, Ontario. 

 
Further to the closing of the acquisition and change of business transaction on June 21, 2018 (Note 4), whereby 
the Company acquired an 89.95% ownership interest in Braille Holdings Inc., the Company is now a Tier 2 
Technology Issuer. Braille Battery Inc. (“Braille Battery”), a wholly owned subsidiary of Braille Holdings Inc., is 
an established battery-manufacturing and energy storage company supplying batteries to the professional 
motor sports industry.  

 
Prior to the acquisition of Braille Battery, the Company engaged in the acquisition, exploration, and development 
of mineral properties in Quebec, Canada. The Company was in the exploration stage and did not derive any 
revenue from its properties. The Company does not intend to continue exploration activities on its Romer 
Property. Management is considering different options, including but not limited to, selling its interest in the 
property. 

 
2. GOING CONCERN ASSUMPTION 
 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). The going concern basis of presentation 
assumes the Company will continue to operate for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets 
and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.  As at June 30, 2020, the Company had cash of 
$74,302 and negative working capital of $1,284,469. The Company had negative cash flows from operating 
activities of $150,001 during the three months ended June 30, 2020, it incurred a net loss of $156,190 and as 
of that date had an accumulated deficit of $6,925,721. 

 
The above factors indicate material uncertainties, which may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability 
to continue as a going concern. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, 
Management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to, 
twelve months from the end of the reporting period. This assessment is based upon planned actions that may 
or may not occur for a number of reasons including the Company’s own resources and external market 
conditions. 

 
The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal 
course of business and meet its corporate administrative expenses is dependent upon the Company’s ability to 
increase sales, reduce costs and obtain the required financing. No assurance can be given that the Company 
will be successful in meeting sales targets, reducing costs or obtaining the required additional financing in order 
to proceed with its plans to expand, through various means including equity financing, to support its operations. 
Failure to meet operational or financing goals could result in material uncertainties that cast significant doubt 
as to the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

   
 These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not reflect adjustments that would be necessary 

if the going concern assumption were not appropriate. If the going concern basis was not appropriate for these 
financial statements, then adjustments would be necessary to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, the 
reported expenses, and the statement of financial position classifications used. 
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
 
 
a) Basis of presentation and statement of compliance with IFRS 
 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board in 
Canadian dollars, which is also the Company’s reporting currency.  
 
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors 
on August 31, 2020. 

 
b) Judgments, estimates and assumptions 
 

The Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with IFRS 
recognition and measurement principles that often require Management to make judgments, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts presented and 
disclosed in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. Management reviews these estimates 
and assumptions on an ongoing basis based on historical experience, changes in business conditions and other 
relevant factors as management believes to be reasonable under the circumstances. Changes in facts and 
circumstances may result in revised estimates, and actual results could differ from those estimates. Revisions 
to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods 
affected. 

 
 Significant management judgment 
 
 The following are significant Management judgments in applying the accounting policies of the Company that 

have the most significant effect on the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
 
 Recognition of deferred income tax assets and measurement of income tax expense 
 

Management continually evaluates the likelihood that its deferred tax assets could be realized. This requires 
Management to assess whether it is probable that sufficient taxable income will exist in the future to utilize these 
losses within the carry-forward period. By its nature, this assessment requires significant judgment. To date, 
Management has not recognized any deferred tax assets in excess of existing taxable temporary differences 
expected to reverse within the carry-forward period. 

 
Functional currency 

 
An area of judgment that has a significant effect on the amounts recognized in these condensed consolidated 
interim financial statements is the determination of functional currency. The determination of the Company and 
its subsidiaries’ functional currency often requires significant judgment where the primary economic 
environment in which they operate may not be clear. This can have a significant impact on the results of the 
Company based on the foreign currency translation methods used. 
 
Contingencies 
 
Management uses judgment to assess the existence of contingencies. By their nature, contingencies will only 
be resolved when one or more future events occur or fail to occur. Management also uses judgment to assess 
the likelihood of the occurrence of one or more future events. 
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 Going concern risk assessment 
 

The assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern involves significant judgment based 
on historical experience and other factors including expectations of future events that are believed to be 
reasonable under the circumstances. See Note 2 for more information. 

 
 Estimates and assumptions 
 
 Information about estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on recognition and 

measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses is provided below. Actual results may be substantially 
different. 

 
 Business combinations 
 
 Management uses valuation techniques in determining the fair values of the various elements of a business 

combination. The determination of fair value of identifiable intangible assets, in particular, requires the use of 
significant estimates and assumptions. 

 
 Expected credit loss 
 
 The Company calculates expected credit loss (“ECLs”) for trade receivables and amounts due from related 

parties based on the historical default rates over the expected life of the trade receivable and adjusts for forward-
looking estimates, which is determined through the exercise of judgment. The Company’s ECL model relies on 
forward looking information and economic inputs, such as default rates, industry growth rate, geography etc. 
The inputs and models used for calculating expected credit losses may not always capture all characteristics 
of the market at the date of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. To reflect this, qualitative 
adjustments or overlays may be made as temporary adjustments using expert credit judgment. The allowance 
the Company records, if any, is the sum of these probability weighted outcomes. 

 
 There is no history of a default on an amount due from a related party.  The Company does not record an 

allowance for ECL on amounts due from related parties.   
 
 Valuation adjustments for inventory 
 
 The Company records valuation adjustments for inventory by comparing the inventory cost to its net realizable 

value. This process requires the use of estimates and assumptions related to future market demand, costs and 
prices. These adjustments are reviewed on an ongoing basis and may have a significant impact on any 
valuation adjustment for inventory. 

 
 Contingencies 
 
 When contingencies exist, Management estimates the related financial impact to the Company of the possible 

outcomes of one or more future events.  The impact could negatively impact the condensed consolidated interim 
statement of loss and comprehensive loss.  

 
 Warranty provision 
 
 Management makes estimates in determining an appropriate warranty provision, based on past history of 

warranty claims.  The impact could negatively impact the condensed consolidated interim statement of loss and 
comprehensive loss.  
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 Impairment of mineral exploration properties and exploration and evaluation assets 
 
 Management makes a determination if there are any facts and circumstances indicating impairment or reversal 

of impairment losses, which in many cases, is a subjective process involving judgment and a number of 
estimates and interpretations. 

 
 Determining whether to test for impairment of mineral exploration properties and exploration and evaluation 

assets requires management’s judgment, among others, regarding the following: the period for which the entity 
has the right to explore in the specific area has expired or will expire in the near future, and is not expected to 
be renewed; substantive expenditure on further exploration and evaluation of mineral resources in a specific 
area is neither budgeted nor planned; exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in a specific area 
have not led to the discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the entity has decided 
to discontinue such activities in the specific area; or sufficient data exists to indicate that, although a 
development in a specific area is likely to proceed, the carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation asset 
is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale. 

 
 When an indication of impairment or a reversal of an impairment loss exists, the recoverable amount of the 

individual asset or cash-generating units must be estimated. 
 
Share-based payments 

 
 The estimation of share-based compensation and warrants require the selection of an appropriate valuation 

model and consideration as to the inputs necessary for the valuation model chosen. The Company has made 
estimates as to the volatility of its own shares, the estimated life of share-based compensation and warrants 
granted and the time of exercise of those share-based compensation and warrants. The valuation model used 
by the Company is the Black-Scholes model. 

 
 Units offered in private placement 
  
 Management uses the Black-Scholes option-pricing model to calculate the fair value of warrants as part of the 

unit issuance. Use of this method requires management to make assumptions and estimates about the 
expected life of the warrants, the risk-free rate, share price and the volatility of the Company’s share price. In 
making these assumptions and estimates, management relies on data from comparable public companies 
because the Company is thinly traded and the trading was halted. Estimation uncertainty relates to the fact that 
the Company is relatively thinly traded and was halted from trading at the time of the closing of the private 
placement. These factors may reduce the reliability of market data. 

 
c) Basis of consolidation 
 

The Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements  consolidate  those of the parent company 
and all of its subsidiaries as at and for the period ended June 30, 2020. The parent controls a subsidiary if it is 
exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the subsidiary and has the ability to affect 
those returns through its power over the subsidiary. All subsidiaries have year-end dates of September 30, 
2020. 

 
All intercompany transactions and balances between the companies are eliminated on consolidation, including 
unrealized gains and losses on transactions. Amounts reported in the financial statements of subsidiaries have 
been adjusted where necessary to ensure consistency with the accounting policies adopted by the Company. 

 
Profit or loss and other comprehensive loss of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are 
recognized from the effective date of acquisition, or up to the effective date of disposal, as applicable. 
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Non-controlling interests, presented as part of equity, represent the portion of a subsidiary’s profit or loss and 
net assets that is not held by the Company. The Company attributes total comprehensive income or loss of 
subsidiaries between the owners of the parent and the non-controlling interest based on the respective 
ownership interests. 
 
Composition of the Company: 
 
The chart below summarizes the entities included in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements 
as at June 30, 2020 and 2019: 
 

 
 
 

4. BUSINESS COMBINATION 
 
 Braille Holdings Inc. 
 

On June 21, 2018, the Company acquired an 89.95% ownership interest in Braille Holdings Inc. (“Braille”) 
including its wholly-owned subsidiary Braille Battery Inc. (“Braille Battery”), an established battery 
manufacturing and energy storage company supplying batteries to the professional motor sports industry, 
based out of Sarasota, Florida. The acquisition signifies a change of business for the Company, with Braille 
Battery’s operations now being the core business of BESI. In consideration for the 89.95% ownership interest 
in Braille, the purchase price for Braille is $1,913,826 of which $665,500 (US$500,000) was paid in cash on 
closing, $665,500 (US$500,000) will be paid by way of interest free promissory note (the "Note"), and 
10,000,000 Common Shares were issued to Grafoid Inc. (a related party that shares the same management 
and owns approximately 31% of the outstanding shares of the Company) from the treasury of the Company at 
the Closing with a fair value of $749,169 (US$1,000,000). The promissory note and the shares issued to acquire 
Braille Battery have been discounted to reflect their fair value. The deemed issue price per common share is 
$0.13 (US$0.10). The Note will be interest-free and payable by January 1, 2020 (the "Maturity Date"). The 
Company will have the right to repay the Note at any time on or prior to the Maturity Date without penalty. The 
note payable was discounted using a 20.7% rate. The shares issued fair value of $0.07 has been determined 
based on the $0.10 fair value of the common shares issued as part of the private placement and then discounted 
as a result of the required escrow period. The escrow common shares will be released in a series of instalments. 
As a result, the shares fair value has been discounted using a 20.7% discount rate. Under the tier two escrow 
the shares are released as follows: 10% of the shares are released when the exchange bulletin was issued, 
and the remainder are released based on 15 percent of the initial issuance at six months intervals. 
 
Acquired trade receivable 

 
Trade receivable acquired as part of the business combination amounted to $62,435. The carrying value of 
these trade receivable approximates the fair value and all amounts are expected to be collectible. There was 
no allowance recorded on the acquired trade receivables.  

 
 
 
 

Name of subsidiary

Functional 

Currency

Place of 

incorporation

June 30, 

2020

September 

30, 2019 Principal activity

Braille Energy System Inc. CAD Canada Parent Parent Holding company

Braille Holdings Inc. USD United States 89.95% 89.95% Holding company

Braille Battery Inc. USD United States 100% (1) 100% (1) Production and sale of Li-Ion batteries

(1) Braille Battery Inc. is owned 100% by Braille Holdings Inc.

Ownership interests as at
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Goodwill 

 
 
 

Goodwill of $860,803 is primarily related to growth expectations and other intangible assets that do not qualify 
for separate recognition, such as Braille’s assembled workforce. The goodwill is not expected to be deductible 
for tax purposes. It was written off at September 30, 2019. 
 
Non-controlling interest 

   
Non-controlling interest of $117,653 was recognized as part of the business combination. The amount 
represents 10.05% of the identifiable net assets and excludes any portion of goodwill. 

   
Contributions to the Company’s results  

 
Braille Battery incurred a loss of $110,165 for the period from June 21, 2018 to September 30, 2018. 
 
If Braille Battery had been acquired on October 1, 2017, revenue of the Company for 2018 would have been 
approximately $2,503,993, and the net loss for the year would have increased by $389,718 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
. 
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       Acquisition-date fair values 
 

The acquisition-date fair values assigned to assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the Braille acquisition 
are as set out in the following table:  

  

 

 
 

Acquisition-related costs are not included as part of the acquisition cost. $687,600 have been included in 
professional fees in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss. The non-controlling interest is 
calculated based on 10.5% of the net identifiable assets and liabilities upon acquisition.  

Braille

$

ASSETS

Current assets

  Cash 54,218

  Amounts receivable 62,435

  Inventories 580,360

  Prepaid expenses 65,614

762,627
 

Property, plant and equipment 119,496

Intangible assets

  Trademarks 894,000

  Technologies 539,000

  Customer relationships 190,000

Total identifiable assets acquired 2,505,123

Components of acquistion cost

  Cash 665,500

  Note payable 499,157

  Shares issued 749,169

Total acquisition cost 1,913,826
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   5.    FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
 
  

Carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities 
 

The table below summarizes the carrying values of the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities 
 

 
 
 

The carrying values of cash, accounts and other receivables, amounts due from related parties, accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities, long term debt, penalty payable, amounts due to related parties approximate 
their fair values due to their relatively short periods to maturity. 
 
Risk management 
 
The Company thoroughly examines the various financial risks to which it is exposed and assesses the impact 
and likelihood of those risks.  These main types of risk are market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.  Where 
material, these risks are reviewed and monitored by the Board of Directors. 
 
 
 
Market risk 
 
The Company is exposed to market risk through its use of financial instruments and specifically to currency risk 
and other price risks, which result from its operating activities.  Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting 
from the settlement of foreign currency transactions and from the remeasurement of monetary items 
denominated in foreign currency at period-end exchange rates are recognized in profit or loss. 
 
Credit risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a party to its financial instruments fails to meet its contractual 
obligations.  The Company’s significant financial asset exposed to credit risk are cash and account receivable. 
The maximum exposure in cash is equal to the carrying value of this asset.  The Company’s cash is held at a 
Canadian chartered bank.  It is Management’s opnion that the Company is not exposed to significant credit risk.  
There has been no change to Management’s assessment of credit risk compared with prior year. 
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Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.  The 
Company manages its liquidity needs by carefully monitoring cash outflows due in day-to-day business as well 
as any anticipated transactions.  The Company’s working capital deficit $1,284,469 at June 30, 2020 including 
$74,302 in cash and current liabilities totaling $1,793,927 due within the next twelve months.  There has been 
no change to Management’s assessment of liquidity risk compared with the prior year. 
 
Capital management 
 
The Company manages its capital to ensure its ability to continue as a going concern and to provide an 
adequate return to its shareholders.  In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of 
shareholders’ equity.  The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of 
changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.  To maintain or adjust the 
capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares or acquire or dispose of assets.  The Company 
is not subject to any external capital requirements, neither regulatory nor contractual.  In order to facilitate the 
management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares annual budgets that are updated as necessary 
depending on various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions. 
 
 
6. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 

 
Trade and other receivables consist of the following: 
 

   
 
 

These amounts are collectable within a short-term period and the net carrying value reasonably approximates 
the fair value of the receivables. 

 
 Aging of trade accounts receivable: 

 
Age of receivables and the credit loss assessed and provided for are as shown below: 
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7. INVENTORY 
  

Inventory consists of the following: 
  

             
 
 During the quarter ended June 30, 2020, a total of $402,405 ($280,802 as at September 30,2019) of 

inventories was included in cost of sales as an expense. This includes $Nil resulting from write-down of 
inventories. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Inventory

June 30,

2020

September 30, 

2019

$ $

Parts 163,480         158,131           

Finished goods 68,185           65,954             

Total inventory 231,665         224,085           
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8.   PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
 
Property and equipment consists of the following: 
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9.   RIGHT OF USE ASSET 
 

Right of use asset consists of the following: 
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    10.   LONG TERM DEBT 

 
Long term debt consists of the following: 

 

 
 
 
 
 
   11.   LEASE OBLIGATION 

 
Lease obligation consists of the following: 

 
 

 
 
 
   
 
    12.  SHARE CAPITAL 
 

Unlimited number of common shares, voting, participating and without par value 
 

Issued and fully paid 
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13. WARRANTS 
 
 Outstanding warrants entitle the holders thereof to subscribe to an equivalent number of common shares.  
 
 The following table reflects the continuity of warrants: 
 
   

 
 
 

As at June 30, 2020, the following warrants were issued and outstanding: 

 

 
 
     
 
 14.     SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION 
 
 On June 29, 2020, the Company adopted an incentive stock option plan in accordance with the policies of the 

TSX Venture Exchange (the “Stock Option Plan”) which provides that the Board of Directors of the Company 
may from time to time, in its discretion, grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company 
options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance under 
the Stock Option Plan shall not exceed twenty percent (20%) of the issued and outstanding common shares, 
which are exercisable for a period to be determined by the Board at the time the option is granted. Vesting of 
options is made at the discretion of the Board of Directors at the time the options are granted. Stock option plan 
is subject to approval of companies shareholders at next AGM. 

 
  
  

Number of Issue date

warrants fair value Exercise price Expiry date

19,000,000 $608,000 $0.18 June 22, 2022
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The following table reflects the continuity of stock options: 

 
     

 

 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$

Balance, September 30, 2019 4,028,451      0.06

Expired (60,000) 0.06

Granted -               -                        

Balance, December 31, 2019 3,968,451      0.06

Expired -               -                        

Granted -               -                        

Balance, March 31, 2020 3,968,451      0.06

Expired -               -                        

Granted 4,695,000 -                        

Balance, June 30, 2020 8,663,451      0.06

Weighted average 

outstanding

 exercise price

Number

outstanding

June 30, 2020

Weighted average

Exercise Number Remaining Exercise Number Remaining

prices outstanding contractual life prices outstanding contractual life

$0.10 1,028,451    1.61 $0.10 1,028,451        2.36

$0.05 7,635,000    4.54 $0.05 3,000,000        4.57

$0.06 8,663,451    4.19 $0.10 4,028,451        4.01

Outstanding and Exercisable

September 30, 2019
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15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

      Related party transactions not disclosed elsewhere in these consolidated financial statements are as follows: 
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JAG Sky Inc. 
 

As at June 30, 2020, the Company has prepaid $33,000 ($33,000 as at September 30,2019) to JAG Sky Inc for 
advance flight hours, a private air charter services company wholly-owned by an Officer and Director of the 
Company, for air travel to be used in the potential sale of the Romer mineral property. Since there is no scheduled 
flight to be taken at year end, the entire amount has been classified to be included in amounts due from related 
parties. 

 
Focus Graphite Inc. 

 
During the three months ended June 30, 2020, the Company was charged $Nil (2019 - $3,777) by Focus 
Graphite Inc. (“Focus”), which shares common management, for accounting and administrative services and 
other administrative expenses.  As at June 30, 2020, an amount of $30,426 ($19,667 as at September 30,2019) 
is included in amounts due to related parties.  

 
GGTC Inc. (formerly 9229205 Ontario Inc.) 

 
The Company currently leases space on a monthly basis from GGTC Inc. (formerly 9229205 Ontario Inc.) 
(“GGTC”), a privately-held company owned by two Directors of the Company. This lease arrangement started in 
July 2018 for approximately two years, the Company is charged $6,500 per month (net of taxes). During the 
three months ended June 30, 2020, GGTC charged the Company $22,035 (2019 - $13,000) in rent expenses.  
As at June 30, 2020, included in amounts due to related parties was an amount of $126,609 ($43,442 as at 
September 30,2019). 
 
JAG Equipment Leasing Inc. (formerly 2395141 Ontario Inc.) 

 
The Company used to lease equipment on a monthly basis from JAG Equipment Leasing Inc. (formerly 2395141 
Ontario Inc). (“JAG Equipment”), a privately-held company owned by two Directors of BESI. This lease ended in 
July 2017. As at June 30, 2020, included in amounts due from related parties was an amount of $10,000 ($36,351 
as at September 30,2019) due to JAG Equipment. 
 
Muanalysis 

 
As at June 30, 2020, included in amounts due to related parties is an amount of $2,712 ($1,356 as at September 
30,2019) which shares common management with the Company.  During the quarter ended June 30, 2020, 
Muanalysis charged the Company $Nil (2019 - $1,356) in rent expenses. 

 
 
Thombeth Holdings Inc. 

 
During the quarter ended June 30, 2020, the Company was charged $39,691 (2019 - $22,410) by Thombeth 
Holdings Inc. (“Thombeth”), a privately-held company owned by a Director of the Company, for consulting fees,.  
As at June 30, 2020, an amount of $129,647 ($67,442 as at September 30,2019) is included in amounts due to 
related parties. 
 
 
JAGAL 
 
During the three months ended June 30, 2020, the Company was charged $13,560 (2019 - $4,520) (including 
HST) for equipment rental fees.  As at June 30, 2020, included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is 
$67,800 (NIL as at September 30,2019). 
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Loan from Officer 
 

9174893 Canada Inc. 
 
As at June 30, 2020, included in amounts due to related parties is an amount of $116,254 ($107,165 as at 
September 30,2019) due to an Officer of the Company. The amount relates to a loan of $85,327, accrued interest 
of $25,594. The loan provided in US dollars, was given to the Company to provide working capital and was 
payable on May 31, 2019. The loan bears interest at a rate of 10% per annum. The loan was extended to a 
maturity date of May 31, 2020.  During the three months ended June 30, 2020, the Officer charged the Company 
interest $2,150. During the three months ended June 30, 2020, the Company made $Nil loan repayments. 

 
As at June 30, 2020, included in amounts due to related parties is an amount of $40,000 ($40,000 as at 
September 30,2019) due to an Officer of the Company. The amount relates to a loan of $40,000. The loan 
agreement entered by the Company and the Officer on April 10, 2018. The loan is repayable on Feb 1, 2023.  
The Company was charged a one time 10% setup fee due on the inception of the loan agreement. During the 
three months ended June 30, 2020, the officer charged the Company interest of $Nil. 
 
As at June 30, 2020, included in amounts due to related parties is an amount of $43,439 ($43,439 as at 
September 30,2019) due to an Officer of the Company.  The amount relates to a loan of $50,992. The loan 
agreement entered by the Company and the Officer on February 1, 2018 from converting an outstanding balance 
of consulting fees of $50,992 as at January 31, 2018 in consulting fees due to the Officer. The loan is repayable 
on February 1, 2023. The loan bears interest at a rate of 10% per annum and one time 2% setup fee due on the 
inception of the loan agreement. During the three months ended June 30, 2020, the Officer charged the 
Company interest of $879. During the three months ended June 30, 2020, the Company made loan repayments 
of $Nil. 
 
Other Officers of the Company 
 
As at June 30, 2020, included in amounts due from related party is a corporate travel advance of $2,467 
($2,467 as at September 30,2019) made to an Officer of the Company. 
 

 
Grafoid Inc. 

 
On June 21, 2018, the Company acquired Braille Battery from Grafoid. As a part of consideration, $499,157 
(US$500,000) is due in the form of an interest free promissory note due on January 1, 2020. As at June 30, 
2020, an amount of $655,399 is included in the amounts due to related parties. The amount due to related party 
includes an accretion interest expense of $137,856. The promissory note is carried at a discount. A discount 
rate of 20.7% was used. Subsequent to the three months ended March 31, 2020 Grafoid Inc. and the Company 
agreed to extend the due date of the promissory note to January 1, 2021.  
 
16. COMMITMENTS 
 

The Company’s future minimum facility operating lease payments are as follows: 
 

 
 
 Lease payments recognized as an expense during the three months ended June 30, 2020 amount to $43,014. 
 


